

## Calendar No. 671

107<sup>TH</sup> CONGRESS  
2<sup>D</sup> SESSION**S. 3005**

To revise the boundary of the Kaloko-Honokōhau National Historical Park  
in the State of Hawaii.

---

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

SEPTEMBER 25, 2002

Mr. AKAKA (for himself and Mr. INOUE) introduced the following bill; which  
was read twice and referred to the Committee on Energy and Natural  
Resources

OCTOBER 8, 2002

Reported by Mr. BINGAMAN, with an amendment

[Omit the part struck through and insert the part printed in *italic*]

---

**A BILL**

To revise the boundary of the Kaloko-Honokōhau National  
Historical Park in the State of Hawaii.

1       *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*  
2       *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

1    ***TITLE I—KALOKO-KONOKŌHAU***  
 2    ***NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK***

3    **SECTION 1. 101. SHORT TITLE.**

4       This ~~Act~~ *title* may be cited as the “Kaloko-  
 5   Honokōhau National Historical Park Addition Act of  
 6   2002”.

7    **SEC. 2. 102. ADDITIONS TO KALOKO-HONOKŌHAU NA-**  
 8                   **TIONAL HISTORICAL PARK.**

9       Section 505(a) of Public Law 95–625 (16 U.S.C.  
 10   396d(a)) is amended—

11           (1) by striking “(a) In order” and inserting  
 12           “(a)(1) In order”;

13           (2) by striking “1978,” and all that follows and  
 14           inserting “1978.”; and

15           (3) by adding at the end the following new  
 16           paragraphs:

17           “(2) The boundaries of the park are modified  
 18           to include lands and interests therein comprised of  
 19           Parcels 1 and 2 totaling 2.14 acres, identified as  
 20           ‘Trace A’ on the map entitled ‘Kaloko-Honokōhau  
 21           National Historical Park Proposed Boundary Ad-  
 22           justment’, numbered PWR (PISO) 466/82,043 and  
 23           dated April 2002.

24           “(3) The maps referred to in this subsection  
 25           shall be on file and available for public inspection in

1 the appropriate offices of the National Park Serv-  
 2 ice.”.

3 **SEC. ~~3~~. 103. AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

4 There are authorized to be appropriated such sums  
 5 as may be necessary to carry out this Act.

6 ***TITLE II—TECHNICAL***  
 7 ***AMENDMENTS***

8 ***SEC. 201. LACKAWANNA VALLEY HERITAGE AREA.***

9 *Section 106(a) of the Lackawanna Valley National*  
 10 *Heritage Area Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–278; 16 U.S.C.*  
 11 *461 note.) is amended to read as follows:*

12 *“(a) AUTHORITIES OF MANAGEMENT ENTITY.—For*  
 13 *purposes of preparing and implementing the management*  
 14 *plan, the management entity may—*

15 *“(1) make grants to, and enter into cooperative*  
 16 *agreements with, the State and political subdivisions*  
 17 *of the State, private organizations, or any person;*  
 18 *and*

19 *“(2) hire and compensate staff.”.*

20 ***SEC. 202. HAWAIIAN SPELLING ERRORS.***

21 *Section 5 of the Act entitled “An Act to add certain*  
 22 *lands on the Island of Hawaii to the Hawaii National*  
 23 *Park, and for other purposes”, as added by Public Law 99–*  
 24 *564 (100 Stat. 3179; 16 U.S.C. 392c) is amended by strik-*

1 *ing “Hawaii Volcanoes” each place it appears and insert-*  
 2 *ing “Hawai‘i Volcanoes”.*

3 **SEC. 203. “I HAVE A DREAM” PLAQUE AT LINCOLN MEMO-**  
 4 **RIAL.**

5 *Section 2 of Public Law 106–365 (114 Stat. 1409) is*  
 6 *amended by striking “and expand contributions” and in-*  
 7 *serting “and expend contributions”.*

8 **SEC. 204. WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS AND NATIONAL**  
 9 **TRAILS.**

10 *(a) WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS.—Section 3(a) of the*  
 11 *Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1274(a)) is*  
 12 *amended—*

13 *(1) by redesignating the paragraph (162), per-*  
 14 *taining to White Clay Creek, Delaware and Pennsyl-*  
 15 *vania, as paragraph (163);*

16 *(2) by designating the second paragraph (161),*  
 17 *pertaining to the Wekiva River, Wekiwa Springs*  
 18 *Run, Rock Springs Run, and Black Water Creek,*  
 19 *Florida, as paragraph (162);*

20 *(3) by designating the undersigned paragraph*  
 21 *pertaining to the Wildhorse and Kiger Creeks, Or-*  
 22 *egon, as paragraph (164); and*

23 *(4) by redesignating the third paragraph (161),*  
 24 *pertaining to the Lower Delaware River and associ-*



1 **SEC. 206. ROSIE THE RIVETER/WORLD WAR II HOME FRONT**  
 2 **NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK.**

3 *The Rosie the Riveter/World War II Home Front Na-*  
 4 *tional Historical Park Establishment Act of 2000 (Public*  
 5 *Law 106–532; 114 Stat. 1371; 16 U.S.C. 410ggg–1) is*  
 6 *amended—*

7 (1) *in section 2(a), by striking “numbered 963/*  
 8 *80000” and inserting “numbered 963/80,000”;*

9 (2) *in section 3(a)(1), by striking “August 35”*  
 10 *and inserting “August 25”;*

11 (3) *in section 3(b)(1), by striking “the World*  
 12 *War II Child Development Centers, the World War II*  
 13 *worker housing, the Kaiser-Permanente Field Hos-*  
 14 *pital, and Fire Station 67A,” and inserting “the*  
 15 *Child Development Field Centers (Ruth C. Powers)*  
 16 *(Maritime), Atchison Housing, the Kaiser-*  
 17 *Permanente Field Hospital, and Richmond Fire Sta-*  
 18 *tion 67A,”; and*

19 (4) *in section 3(e)(2), by striking “the World*  
 20 *War II day care centers, the World War II worker*  
 21 *housing, the Kaiser-Permanente Field Hospital, and*  
 22 *Fire Station 67,” and inserting “the Child Develop-*  
 23 *ment Field Centers (Ruth C. Powers) (Maritime),*  
 24 *Atchison Housing, the Kaiser-Permanente Field Hos-*  
 25 *pital, and Richmond Fire Station 67A,”.*

1 **SEC. 207. VICKSBURG CAMPAIGN TRAIL BATTLEFIELDS.**

2       *The Vicksburg Campaign Trail Battlefields Preserva-*  
 3 *tion Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–487; 114 Stat. 2202) is*  
 4 *amended—*

5           (1) *in section 2(a)(1), by striking “and Ten-*  
 6 *nessee” and inserting “Tennessee, and Kentucky”;*

7           (2) *in section 3(1), by striking “and Tennessee,”*  
 8 *and inserting “Tennessee, and Kentucky,”; and*

9           (3) *in section 3(2)—*

10               (A) *by striking “and” at the end of sub-*  
 11 *paragraph (R);*

12               (B) *by redesignating subparagraph (S) as*  
 13 *subparagraph (T); and*

14               (C) *by inserting a new subparagraph (S) as*  
 15 *follows:*

16                       “(S) *Fort Heiman in Calloway County,*  
 17 *Kentucky, and resources in and around Colum-*  
 18 *bus in Hickman County, Kentucky; and”.*

19 **SEC. 208. HARRIET TUBMAN SPECIAL RESOURCE STUDY.**

20       *Section 3(c) of the Harriet Tubman Special Resource*  
 21 *Study Act (Public Law 106–516; 114 Stat. 2405) is amend-*  
 22 *ed by striking “Public Law 91–383” and all that follows*  
 23 *through “3501)” and inserting “the National Park System*  
 24 *General Authorities Act (16 U.S.C. 1a–5)”.*

1 **SEC. 209. PUBLIC LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY FOUNDA-**  
 2 **TIONS.**

3 *Employees of the foundations established by Acts of*  
 4 *Congress to solicit private sector funds on behalf of Federal*  
 5 *land management agencies shall qualify for General Service*  
 6 *Administration contract airfares.*

7 **SEC. 210. POPULAR NAMES.**

8 *(a) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE ORGANIC ACT.— The*  
 9 *Act of August 25, 1916 (16 U.S.C. 1 et seq.; popularly*  
 10 *known as the “National Park Service Organic Act” is*  
 11 *amended by adding at the end the following new section:*

12 *“SEC. 5. This Act may be cited as the ‘National Park*  
 13 *Service Organic Act’.”.*

14 *(b) NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM GENERAL AUTHORITIES*  
 15 *ACT.— Public Law 91–383 (16 U.S.C. 1a–1 et seq.; popu-*  
 16 *larly known as the “National Park System General Au-*  
 17 *thorities Act”) is amended by adding at the end the fol-*  
 18 *lowing new section:*

19 *“SEC. 14. This Act may be cited as the ‘National Park*  
 20 *System General Authorities Act’.”.*

21 **SEC. 211. PARK POLICE INDEMNIFICATION.**

22 *Section 2(b) of the Act of November 6, 2000 (Public*  
 23 *Law 106–437; 114 Stat. 1921), is amended by striking “the*  
 24 *Act” and inserting “of the Act”.*



1 **SEC. 212. BOSTON HARBOR ISLANDS NATIONAL RECRE-**  
 2 **ATION AREA.**

3 *Section 1029(c)(2)(B)(i) of division I of the Omnibus*  
 4 *Parks and Public Lands Management Act of 1996 (Public*  
 5 *Law 104–333; 110 Stat. 4233) is amended by striking “ref-*  
 6 *erence” and inserting “referenced”.*

7 **SEC. 213. NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT.**

8 *Section 5(a)(8) of the National Historic Preservation*  
 9 *Act Amendments of 2000 (Public Law 106–208; 114 Stat.*  
 10 *319) is amended by striking “section 110(1)” and inserting*  
 11 *“section 110(l)”.*

12 **SEC. 214. ADDITIONAL TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE**  
 13 **NATIONAL TRAILS SYSTEM ACT.**

14 *The National Trails System Act (16 U.S.C. 1241) is*  
 15 *amended—*

16 *(1) in section 5(c)(19), by striking “Kissimme”*  
 17 *and inserting “Kissimmee”;*

18 *(2) in section 5(c)(40)(D) by striking “later*  
 19 *that” and inserting “later than”;*

20 *(3) in the first sentence of section 5(d) by strik-*  
 21 *ing “establishment.”; and*

22 *(4) in section 10(c)(1) by striking “The Ice Age”*  
 23 *and inserting “the Ice Age”.*

**Calendar No. 671**

107<sup>TH</sup> CONGRESS  
2<sup>D</sup> SESSION

**S. 3005**

---

---

**A BILL**

To revise the boundary of the Kaloko-Honokōhau  
National Historical Park in the State of Hawaii.

---

---

OCTOBER 8, 2002

Reported with amendments